COUNTY OF PICKENS

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LIBERTY,

SOUTH CAROLINA, AMEND CHAPTER 59, SECTION 59-115, PARKING. STORING OR

USE OF CAMPERS OR OTHER RECREATIONAL EQUIPMENT

BE IT ORDERED AND ORDAINED BY THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LIBERTY, SOUTH CAROLINA, IN COUNCIL DULY ASSEMBLED, AS FOLLOWS:

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the City of Liberty to foster an environment that is uncluttered and pleasing to view within the city limits of Liberty:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY

OF LIBERTY amends Chapter 59 – section 59-115 to read:

Sec. 59-115. Parking, storing or use of campers or other major recreational equipment.

A. No recreational equipment shall be parked or stored on any lot in a residential neighborhood or core commercial district closer to the street than the principal building of the lot fronting on that street, provided, however, that such equipment may be parked anywhere on residential premises for a period not to exceed 48 hours during loading or unloaded. The parking of such equipment shall be in observance of all set back, yard, and other requirements set forth within the district in which they are located. No such equipment shall be used for living, sleeping, housekeeping purposes when parked or stored on a residential lot. No such equipment shall be parked in any location when not registered, operable or not approved for such use. No recreational vehicle over 36 feet in length shall be parked on any lot zoned for residential purposes.

Brian Petersen, Mayor

Attest:

Shirley D Hughes, City Clerk

1st reading: 2/12/2018 2nd reading: 2/26/2018